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The BENJAllIN FAlllLIES 
FROM 

COLUMBIA COUNTY, NEW YORK 

PRELL\IINARY SKETCH 

The main object of this sketch is to locate in a permanent 
form the early homes of the Benjamin families that in 1853 
and dur.ing the three subsequent years migrated from Coium
bia county. New York, to licLean county, Illinois. 

Columbia county lies between the H·udson rh·er and the 
,·,;estem line of the state of l\fassachusetts. Previous to 1,95 
it was a part of Albany county. The towns across the northern 
part of Columbia county, as they are now constituted. naming 

• them in their order from the Hudson river, are the following: 
Stuyvesant, Kinderhook, Chatham and New Lebanon. 

Ad: oining the l\Iassachusetts line, south of New Lebanon, 
and east of the south half of Chatham. is the town of Canaan. 
Canaan eriginally embraced the present towns of Canaan. X ew 
Lebanon and the eastern three-fourths of Chatham. Before 
the revolution it was called King's district. On ~Iarch 7. 1788. 
the name was changed to Canaan. Stuyvesant, Kinderhook and 
the western one-fourth of the present town of Chatham were 
s~ttled at an early day by the Dutch, ,..-ho followed up the ~ast
ern side of the Hudson rfrer. The district, first called King's 
district and c1fterwards Canaan, was settled about 1750 by na
tives of New England. · 11artin Van· Buren. of Dutch descent. 
was born in Kinderhook in 1782. and Samuel _L Tilden~ oi ~ew 
England descent. was born in New Lebanon in 181+ Yan Bu
ren was elected governor of New York in 1828. and president 
of the Cnited States in 1836. Tilden ,,·as elected go,·ernor in 
1874, and, as claimed by many-, president. instead of Rutherford 
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B. Hayes, in 1876. The electoral commission, howeYer, declar• 
in fa,·or of Hayes. 

EBE~EZER BEXJ.-\~ux AND His CHlLDREX 

Ebenezer Benjamin. the grandfather of the Benj amins~ w 
migrated from Columbia county to :\IcLean county in the yea 
1853-4-5 and '6~ came from Connecticut about 1774 and settl 
in the old Canaan district, near Red Rock and about four mil 
east of Chatham, X. Y .. an important and well-known place , 
the Albany & Boston railroad. Red Rock is the name appli 
to an extended settlement along the creek. called Indian Bro, 
in the southwestern part of the present town of Canaan. 
1825 a· huge rock along the .roadside was painted red. a 
crowned with a wooden column. In 186o a marble shaft \\ 
placed on the rock by the inhabitants and former citizens of t 
place and dedicated with imposing ceremonies; it bears the d;. 
of 1750 as the time of the settlement of the place. It is gt 
erally admitted that this was the first settlement in the no~ 
eastern part ·of the county, originally called King's district. 

At a meeting of the inhabitants of King's district, held Jt: 
24, 1776, for the purpose of choosing a delegate to the pro\" 
cial congress~ it was Yoted to recommend to that tody the pa 
age of a declaration of independence. It appears from 1 

works entitled ··xew York in the ReYolution'' and '"Archi\·es 
the State of New York'· that Ebenezer Benjamin was at c 
time first lieutenant. and at another. captain. of the Fifth co 
pany of the Se,·enteenth regiment (King·s district), cornmanc 
by Col. \Villiam Bradford \Vhiting. who came to that distr 
in 1j65 and purchased a large tract of land near Queechy. ~ 
was promine-nt in developing the region and commanded a re 
ment under General Gates. 

Ebenezer Benjamin died December 22. 1789. aged 55 yea 
His wife, Pheobe_. died Xovemher 2. 1813, aged 69 years. Tl 
were the parei:,.ts of thirteen children-Daniel. Ebenezer. \\. 
liarn, Benjamin. Grace (Bromley). Elizabeth (Starkweathe
Lyol, Elijah, Darius. Phoebe (\\"heeler), ).lartin, Asa and .-\r. 
( ~f erchant). 

Their eldest son, Daniel, was a soldier in the revolntionc 
war. 
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\\.illiam was the father of Jane (Cady). the wife of Charles 
R. Cady. who came to :\IcLean county in the spring of 1856; 
1:uth now deceased. 

Elizabeth (Starkweather) was the grandmother of _-\sher 
Goodrich. 

Elijah ,vas the father of \Yilliam H. Benjamin and Leonard 
Benjamin. both deceased; the former the father of Frank ,v. 
Benjamin, 11ary (Goodrich) and Addie (Fuller). 

Darius Benjamin~ born February 15. 1781, was a soldier in 
the war of 1812; was married to :\lartha Rogers July 5. 18Ii, 
_was a farmer, and died at Chatham Center, Columbia county, 
April 2-4. 1850. 

~,fartha Rogers Benjamin .. born February 18. 1,95. came 
to Illinois with her children and died X ovember 20. 188+ in 
her 90th year. They were the parents oi ~ix children. all sons 
-Edward D .. De\Vitt Clinton. Timothy R .. John R .. Gilhert R .. 
and Reuben :\t Benjamin. _-\11 of these brothers. except the 
one who d1ed in· early life. were school .teachers for a short 
period. 

Edward D. Benjamin, born June 29. 1818. was married June 
5, 1848,. at Cohoes. in Albany county. to Christianna Gray. a 
daughter of Re,·. John Gray. Edward was at that time and 
for se,·eral years. thereafter a merchant. in Kinderhook. X. Y. 

De\Vitt C. Benjamin. horn :\lay 28. 1820. was educated· at 
Kinderhook Academy. became a :\Iethodist preacher in 18..4-1. 
and was married October 23, 1849. in Lancaster county. Penn
syh-ania. to Sarah Swartz. 

Timothy R. Benjamin, born ~[ay Ii. 1823~ was married Feb
ruary 27. 18.54. at O1atham Center~ ~- Y .. to Harriet E.~ daugh
tt'r of Robert A. Bullis. 

John R. Benjamin, born 0ctoher Ii. 182..i. joined the Society 
of Friends in the town of Chatham. taught school ior three 
years in Chester county. Pennsylvania~ where he was married 
Fehn1ary 14. 1849, to Sarah BeaYer. 

Gilhcrt R. Benjamin was born October 6. 1830. and died 
Fel-n1ary 30. IR~'). 

R<.>uhen :\I. Ren_= amin. born June 29. 1833, was educated at 
Kinclerhook Academy. Amhrr;;t cnllege at:rl H :1 rYarcl la·.\· sc:10nl. 
:trnl w:i~ marrit<l Septt:mher ! 5. 1856. to Laura. <laughter of 

5 



David G. \Voo<lin. for many years superintendent of school 
for Columbia county. 

All of these brothers were born in Columbia county, exce1 
John, who was born while his parents lived for about one yea 
at Truxton~ Cortland county. Kew York. 

De \Vitt C. Benj c1min was the first of the Columbia count · 
Benjamins to come to· Illinois. Owing to a severe attack o 
asthma. ". hich became chronic. he was obliged to gi\·e u 
preaching and was advised by his physician to try a chapg . 
of climate. 

In . 1853 the cars commenced running regularly throug 
Bloomington on the Illinois Central and the Chicago, Alton l 

St. Louis railroads. In that year De \Vitt C. Benjamin came t , 
1IcLean county. and on June 7, 1853. purchased the south we~ 
quarter of section 33, town 25 north. range 2 (Hudson). H 
brought his family there the same year, and sub~equently pu1 
chased adjoining lands in the townships of Hudson and ~Ot · 

rnal. He always took an active interest in church and educe 
tional work. For several· years he served as one of the trm 
tees of the Illinois Wesleyan University at Bloomington. Th 
following is an extract from an historical sketch of the unh·e1 
sity. published in 18g5: "From 18$6 to 1871 one of the fn 
quent Yisitors at the \Vesleyan and one always noted becau~ 
of his scholarly bearing was Re,·. DeWitt C. Benjamin. H 
was born in Red Rock, N. Y .. and came west and settled on 
farm near Hudson. * * * His studious habits were kept u · 
through life, and his love for learning made him a most vah 
able patron and trustee of the university. He gave liberall:. 
of his means and unsparingly of his time and labor to it· 
necessities." 

Two of his children, ~Iartha and De\Vitt C. (both deceased: 
were graduated from the \Vesleyan in 18i+ He died Octobt: 
i• 18,r. at his residence on the tract of land he first purchase< 
and was buried in the cemetery west of the village of Hudsoi 

On August 29. 1853. John R. Benjamin purchased with othe 
lands. the south half of section I, town 23. north, range 3, (01 
Town). He built a house on the southwest quarter and brough 
his family there in 1854- In 1855. he purchased the northwes 
quarter of section 7. town 23 north. range 4 (Dawson)~ corner 
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ing his other land in 01<.l Town. and built thereon the hou3e 
which was thereafter his residence until his death. 

Through his influence a number of members of the Society 
of Friends came from the east and purchased lands there
abouts. A Friends1 meeting house was built, and the system 
of ··particular/' ·'monthly.'' and ··quarterly" meetings estab
lished. ( The yearly meeting is held in Putnam county. 111.) 
Quite a ;-illage soon grew up in this neighborhood ( nine miks 
east oi Bloomington) and was called Benj amin,·ille. At one 
time there was at this place a general store. post office. black
smitq. shop and three meeting houses-Quaker, )lethodist and 
Christian. But after the Lake Erie & \Yestern railroad was 
built one mile and a half south of Benjaminville. and the sta
tion of Holder established there, the ~Iethodist and Christian 
churches were moved to that place and the store gave way to 
the two stores at Holder. 

John R. Benjamin and wife. Sarah. on the 14th of Febru
ary, 18g9, celebrated their golden wedding, and on the 18th of 
the following October, 5 ust as he reached the ripe old age of 
75 years, he passed away, the patriarch of that community and 
beloved by all who knew him. 

In the fall of 1854 Edward D. Benjamin came to Blooming-
ton, and in the following January he brought his f~mi4· here. 
On :\lay i, 1855, he purchased the south half of section i, town 
23 north. range 4 (Dawson). one-half mile north of Holder. and 
on June 22, 1855~ he bought lots + 5, and west half oi 6. in A. 
Gridleys addition to Bloomington. being the first residence 
property east of the First Presbyterian church on Grove street. 
which _became and was his home for several years, while he 
was a merchant in Bloomington. He first kept a store in the 
1Iajor's hall building. in the room west of the stairway. On 
December Ii, 1855, he bought of Dr. Thomas P. Rogers. for 
$3.000, ground ha,·ing a frontage of 29 feet on. Center street. 
west of the court house, and built there a business house next 
south of the alley. There for several years he conducted in 
partnership with John G. Schermerhorn, what would now be 
c,.lled a department store. During the latter years of his life 
he resided on his farm ( north half of section II. town 23 north. 
range 3). one mile and a half west of Benjaminville. where he 
died Kovember 10, 1890. 
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Early in 1856, Timothy R. Benjamin, with his famih· a 
mother. came to ::\IcLean county, and on April 10. he purchas 
the northeast quarter of ~ection r, town 23 north~ range 3 ( C 
Town). He li\-ed on this place (one mile north of Benjami 
Yille) for about eight years. and then mo\·ed to Fulton. N. "' 
and there for a few years operated a paper mill purchased 
his father-in-law. After some subsequent changes of residen 
he returned to his natiYe county. and died at Chatham Centt 
February 20~ 1895. He was a man of fine presence, of a hop 
f ul nature. and more than ordinarily bl est with the faculty · 
win and hold friends. 

Reuben :\I. Benjamin came to Bloomington in the latt, 
part of April. ·1856. He bought lot Ir in block 8. E,·ans' Se, 
ond addition to Bloomington. July roth. After his admissic 
to the bar (September 5) and his marriage (September 15 
he brought his wife to Bloomington ( October ro -, ~ and soo 
thereafter they commenced housekeeping at this place (51 
East GroYe street}, \\~here they have since resided to the pre: 
ent time. 

On No,·ember 15. 1855, \Villiam H. Benjamin. the cousin c:
the Benjamin brothers. purchased the northeast quarter o 
section· 13. township 23 north. range 3 (Old Town). on whic 
is now located the village of Holder. He brought his famil 
to this place in the spring of 1856 and lived there one yea1 
when he purchased and mo\·ed to the southeast quarter of sec 
tion I, township 23 north. range 2 (Bloomington). In 1858 h 
built a house on the • west part of the tract and this was ·hi 
home {two miles east of Bloomington) until his death, .Aug· 
ust 23, 1874. He was a valued member of the Baptist churd: 
of a social nature. and highly esteemed in the community. 

The genealogical inYestigators who have traced back se\· 
eral of the Benjamin families to John Ben:amin who emi 
grated from Lower Hereford. England, in 1632~ say that h, 
was prohably the ancestor of all the Benjamins of Xew Eng
land. 

(The foregoing sketch was read by Judge R. :\L Ben_iami1 
at the reunion of the families of the Columbia County Benja
mins. at 1Iiller Park. Satnrday. August 29. r903. For sketcl 
of his life see '·Bench and Bar of Illi-nois/" edited by John :\f 
Palmer, Vol. 2, p. j27.) 
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ANCESTRY 
OF 

THE BENJAlIIN FAllILIES 
FRO~l 

COLUlIBIA COUNTY, 
NEW YORK 

FIRST GEXERATIOX. 

Joax BEXJAl-IIN. 

JOHX BE:NJA~IIN, the first of that name 1n America. 
emigrated from England in 1632. He was born about 1598. 
and his home is said to have been in_ Lower HerefQrd, near 
the \Velsh border. In 1619 he married Abigail, daughter of 
Rev. \Yilliam Eddye. Vicar of St. Dunstan's Church. Cran
brook, County Kent. England. John Benjamin. with his wife. 
four children and a younger brother Richard, came o\·er in 
the Ship ·•Lion." captain, ~Iason. "The · Lion brought/' says 
Governor \Yinthrop. ··one hundred and twenty-three passen
gers. whereof fifty were .children, all in health." They were 
tweh-e weeks on the \"Oyage, eight weeks from Land's End, and 
arriYed in Boston Harbor. Sunday e\~ening. September 16. 1632. 

Richard~ the younger brother. first settled in \Vatertown. 
~lass .. where h.e became a proprietor in 1642. In 1663 he re-
1~0\·ed with his iamily to Southhold. Long Island. 

John Ben: a.min was · one of the proprietors of New Town 
(Cambridge). :\I ass., and made his first settlement there. He 
was made freeman. Xovembcr 6. 1632, and was chosen Con
~tahle hy the General Court. ~lay 20, 1633. 

Besides the right of suffrage. freemen cnj oyed ach-antage~ 
in the division of lands: and hefore the representati\-e system 
commt"nced thev were all member:; of the General Co:trt. The 
principal qualification for this priYilege seems to haxe hecn 
church membership. (HistorJ of Dorclzester, p. 27.) 
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The Constable was formerly both in England and the Colo 
nies, the chief executi,·e officer of the Parish or Town. ( Cc,z 
tury Dictionary.) · 

The time was when the best men in an English parish hel, 
in rotation the office of Constable. He was once the head ma: 
of his village community. The Constable and four chief inhab 
itants o_f a parish constituted its . board of local go,·ernmen
(Suppleme,zf to Encyclopedia Britannica, Vol. 2. p. 3~0._) 

John Benjamin owned six acres of land ·in Xew Town, o 
which he built a house which Governor \Vinthrop said ''\va 
unsurpassed in elegance and comfort by any in the Yicinity. 1 
was the mansion of intelligence. refinement, religion and hosp 
tality." On April ,, 1636, \Vinthrop notes: ··~fr. Benjamin· 
house burnt, and £100 in goods lost." 

John Benjamin was of New To,,vn in October: 1636, a~
settled in \Vatertown, about the year 1637. His homesta 
of sixty acres in '\Vatertown was situated: east of Dorchestc 
Field and bounded south by Charles River. He owned thre 
other tracts of eighteen, eighty, and twenty-four acres. H· 
died in \Vaterto,\'tl. June 14, 1645. His will is recorded in th 
probate office for Suffolk county, ~:lass. Abigail, his wido,1 

probably made her home in \Vatertown until about· 1654, whe. 
she went with her daughter, Abigail, to Charlestown, :\lass 
where she died l\Iay 20, I68i, aged Bi years . 

. Clzild-ren of I olm and Abigail Bcujamin.-John; Abigai 
Samuel, ~Iary, JOSEPH, Joshua Caleb, Abel. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

JOSEPH BENJAMIN. 

JOSEPH BENJA:\IIN 2 (John r.) son of John and Abi 
gail Benjamin, was born at New Town (Cambridge). ~Iass 
September 16. 1633. On June 10, 1661, he married Jemima 
daughter of Thomas Lomhard or Lumbert. of Barn~tahle. :\lass 
She was the mother of his first child, Abigail. and died prio: 
to 1-larch 23. 1662, the date of her father's will. in ,d1ich she 1'. 
not mentioned. while it names his six sons and daughter :\Iar
garet and his grandchild Abigail. ( See .Y c;,,..• England H istori
cal a,zd Ge1Zealogical Register, Vol. 6, p. 186.) 
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Thomas Lombard~ Lumbard. Lambard. Lambert or Lum
bert. as the name was \·arioush- written. was born in Tenterton. 
Kent County. England. about· the year 1610. and was married 
as early as 1630 to Joyce--. He came o\·er in the ~Iary and 
John in 1630, settling in Dorchester. He removed in a iew 
years to Scituate. and was one of the earliest of the Company 
who came to Barnstable. ( Swift's Geuealogical 1Votes of Barn
stable Families~ Vol. 2, p. 217.) 

His brother, Bernard or Barnard, came to Barnstable in the 
fall of 1639. He was one of the seven persons in town in 1664 
having the prefix of .. ~Ir.", a title which at that time signified 
that its possessor was ··a man of public ::1.nd social considera
tion." (Barnstable Families_. Vol. 2, p. 218.) 

Barnard Lumbert, aged 6o. testifies that \Villiam Clark. of 
Yarmouth. gaYe, by nuncupative ,vill. his property to Joseph 
Benjamin. 28th 12mo. 1668. Clark died Dec. 7, 1668. (Burke 
and A!r.'ord Jf emorial, p. 190.) 

William Clark was in Yarmouth in 1639 when he took the 
oath of fidelity. and was sworn as Constable. He was surYevor 
of Highways in 16 .. p and also in 1651. He was probably ~n
married, and died in 1668. By his nuncupative will he ga\·e his 
property to Jos'eph Ben:amin. (Swift's Old Yarmouth, p. 67.) 

Joseph Benjamin's second wife was Sarah Clark. Her 
mother was probablj· the sister of Thomas and Barnard Lum
bert · ( as they wrote their names) . If so, the two wi \·es . of 
Joseph Benjamin were cousins. and this would readily account 
for the presence of Barnard Lumbert during tJ,e last sickness 
of \Villiam Ciark and also for the naming of one of. Sarah's 
children after Joseph's first wife, Jemima~ Thus all the chil
dren of Joseph Benjamin would have atnDng their maternal 
ancestors the Lumberts or Lombards. 

Joseph Benjamin first settled in Barnstable and then lh-ed 
several years on a farm in· Yarmouth, having gone there be
fore 1670. In 168o he exchanged his farm for one in Barn
stable. Ahout 16go he moved to Preston, Xew London County, 
Conn .. and died there in Ii04-

The ~Votes of Barnstabie Families (Vol. 1, p. 143) state: 

Joseph Benjamin. son of John of \Vatertown. married 10th 
June. 1661. Jemimah. daughter of Thoma, Lumbert of Barn
stable. He settled in Yarmouth l,ef ore 1670. on a farm near 
the 1Ieadows, on the north of the ~liller farm. He owned an 
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estate in Cambridge. which he sold 30th ·oct. 1686. In 168c 
he exchanged his farm in Yarmouth for that of Joseph Gor
ham in Barnstable. now ( 1885) owned hy Xathan Edson. Ht 
remon:d to Xew London (county). Conn .. where he died ir 
170-4. ieaying a widow. Sarah. and se\·en children. The birth~ 
of his children ,\·ere recorded in Yarmouth. but the record i~ 
torn and imperfect. He had Abigail: Joseph. 1666: Hannah 
Feb., 1668. not Ii Ying in 1704: :\Iary. born April. 1670. marriec 
John Clark. 16th Xo\·. 1697. who was a schoolmaster; ).[ercy 
born :\larch 12th. 167-4: Elizaheth. born Jan·y 1.ith. 1671-80. not 
living in 1704: John. born 1682: and Jemimah. Sarah and Kezi<l 
named in the settlement of his estate. 

Chi/dreu of J oseplz Benjami1l-Abigail. JOSEPH. Hannah. 
l\Iary. :\Iercy. Elizabeth. John. Jemima. Sarah, Kezia. 

THIRD GEN'ERA TIOX. 

JOSEPH BEXJ A~llS. 

JOSEPH BEXJA~IIN J. (Joseph 2. John 1.) son of Josepr 
Benjamin 2, married Elizabeth ~ooke. of Preston. Conn., .-\~.1g. 
25. 16g8. She was the daughter of Richard Coo~e.· oi Ston
ington. Conn., who died in 1695. (See Caulkir,s History of .\'r,r 
-z1.-icl1. p. ~6. and _\· e'i.'-' E11g/a11d Historical and Genealogicai 
Register. \Toi. 52. p. 271.) Joseph Benjamin died June. 1738. 

Childre11 of I oseplz a11d Eli=abeth Be11jami11.~ Joseph, born 
--, baptized June 7, 1702: OBED. born A.ug. 15. 1701. baptized 
June 7. 1702; Elizabeth. horn Xo\·. II. 1703 i Hannah. born -. 
baptized :\larch 3. 17o6: Sarah. horn Jan. 17. 1707; Grace, born 
Jan. 10. 1709; Jedidiah. born Ji1ly 15. 1711; DANIEL, born 
Sept. 17, 17.14; Abie1, bon1 Dec. 16, 1716. 

On June 4- 1702. Joseph Benjamin"s wife was admitted as 
member of the First Congregational Church of ·_Preston. and 
on the 7th of the same month Jo~eph and Obed. sons of Joseph 
Benjamin were hapti7.ed. Hannah, daughter of Joseph Benja-
min. was baptized :\larch J. 17o6. ( Church Records.> · 

FOl!RTH GENERA TIOX. 

0mm .A:SD DA~IEL B~xJ~\~ns. 

OBED BEXJ.-\~l I~ -+· i J1,scph 3. J,_1,eph 2. John I l ,\·a~ 
born at Preston, August I 5. I 701. 
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Fh·e of his children were. baptized in the Second or X9nh 
Church of Preston ( now Griswold) : Obed, born--, baptized 
~lay 9. 1729; Abel, born --, baptized July II, 1731: EBEX
EZER, born --·, baptized Dec. Lt, . 1735; Elizabeth, born --, 
baptized April 28, 1737; Jacob, born --, baptized )larch 18, 

1739. 
Obed Benjamin was married to ~lary Y arenton ( Yarring

ton or Yerrington), but whether she was his first or second 
wife •is uncertain. The record of their marriage is interlined 
on the Griswold Church Records without date between the rec
ords of marriages dated _\pril 19, and Aug. 19, 1742. It may 
have been interlined in the ".:rong place. There is no record 
of a previous marriage. 

On ~larch 27, 1755. he was married to ~lary Hurd, by \\·horn 
he had two children: S~ephen. born Oct. 23. 1757; Cal~b. born 
Dec. II, 1759. 

DANIEL BEKJA~IIN 4, (brother of Obed Benjamin 4.) 

was born at Preston. Sept. 17, 1714. He married Phoebe Guile, 
liarch 13, 1739 or 1740, and died July 30, 1756. She was the 
daughter of Benjamin and Phoebe (Denison) Guile (see Put
uam's Historical Jlaga~ine, Vol. 8, p. 301.) 

Their children were baptized in the Second or X orth 
Church of Preston ( now Griswold). They are : Daniel. born 
-, baptized Oct.. 174t; PHOEBE, born --, baptized Sept. 
29, 1745; Jedidiah. born -. baptized June 21, 1747; Eliza
beth, born -, baptized April 9, 1749; Grace, born --. hap-· 
tized Feb. 24, 1754; Benjamin, born -, baptized June 20! 1756. 

FIFTH GENERATION'. 

EBEXEZER AXD PHOEBE BEXJAlUX. 

EBENEZER BENJA1IIN 5, (Obed 4, Joseph. 3, Joseph 2. 

John 1,) son of Obed Benjamin, was married Ko\·. 26. r76r~ 
to his cousin Phoebe, daughter of Daniel Benjamin (..~). by 
Rev. Asher Rossiter, second pastor of the First Congregational 
Church of Preston. 

The Connecticut Records show that Ebenezer Benjamin. in 
his early manhood. served in the French and Indian \\"ar. In 
1756 he was a private in the Fourth Company of the First 
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Regiment of the Connecticut Troops raised for an Expedition 
against Cro\\·n Point. Israel Putnam. of Pomfret. was the 
Captain of the Company~ and ::\Iaj. Gen. Phineas Lyman. of 
Suffield, was the Commander oi the troops. In 1757 he was a 
member of one of the }Iilitia Companies called out for the re
lief of Fort \Villiam Henry and parts adjacent. Xathan Leon
ard~ of Preston. was the Captain of his company and Chris
topher .·\xery the Colonel of his Regiment. 

Six of Ebenezer Benjamin ·s children were born in Preston. 
(Elizabeth, :\lay II, 1773.) About 1774 he remo,·ed from Pres
ton to· near Red Rock in the Xortheastern part of Columbia 
County, Xew York, then called King's District. 

The records of Xew York in the Re,·olution show that on 
Oct. 20. 1775, commissions were issued to the officers of the 
17th_ Regiment (King·s District), and that Ebenezer Benjamin 
was Captain of the Fifth Company of the Regiment and \Yil
liam Bradford \Vhiting, Colonel of the Regiment. His oldest 
son. Daniel, ·was a pri,·ate in the Revolutionary war. 

Ebenezer Benjamin died Dec. 22, 1789, aged 55 years and 
his wife Phoebe, died Xov. 2, 1813, aged 69 years. They were 
buried in a vault on his farm near Red Rock, but in the south
east corner· of the present town of Chatham, Colum~ia county, 
KY -

Children of _Ebene=cr and Phoebe Benjamill.-Daniel. horn 
Sept. 26, 1762; Ebenezer, born April 4, 1766; \Villiam, born 
April' 16~ 1768; Benjamin, born Jan. 13, 1770; Grace (Bromley), 
born Aug. ~ 1771; Elizabeth (Starkweather), born :\lay 11. 

1773; Lyol~ born -- : Elijah, born Oct. 28. 1778: DARI L'S, 
born Feb. 15, 1781 ; Phoebe (\Vheeler), ).lartin, Asa, Anna 
( ~I erchant) . 

SIXTH GEXERATIOX. 

DARll:S BEXJA~UX. 

DARH.:S BENJ . .\:\II~ 6, (Ebenezer 5. Obed + Joseph 3, 
Joseph 2. John 1.) son of Ebenezer and Phoebe Benjamin. was 
horn near Red Rock. ColumLia county~ X ew York, Feb. 15. 
r,~r. HI.'. was a sol<lier in the \\~ar of 1812. On July 3. r~r;-. 
he married }Iartha. <laughter oi Timuthy Rogers. Sh:' ·,•:a:; 
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born Feb. 18, 1,95. He was a farmer and died at Chathan1 
Center. Columbia county, Xew York. _-\pril 2.+. 1850. In 1856 
she follo,Yed her children to ).IcLean county, Iliinois, and died 
there near Benj amin,·ille, X o,·. 20, 188-1--

Cliildren of Darius and Jiartlza Bcnjtimin.-Edward D. B~n
jamin, born June 29. 1818; De\\.itt Clinton Benjamin, horn 
1Iay 28, 1820; Timothy R, born :\lay 17. 1823; John R .. born 
Oct. 17, 182-+; Gilbert R .. born Oct. 6, 1830, died Feb. 30, 1839; 
Reuben ~I., born June 29, 1833. 

SEVENTH GEXER.-\TIOX. 

EDWARD D. BEXJA!\IIX. 

ED\YARD D. BEXJA:\lIN was married to Christ:anna 
Gray, June 5, 18-+8, and died near Benj aminville. :\le Lean county, 
Illinois, Nov. 10, 18go. She died Oct. 23, 1909. 

DEWITT CLlNTO~ BENJAlIIX. 

DE\VITT CLINTON BENJA:\1IN was married to Sarah 
Swartz, Oct. 23,'" 1849, and died near Hudson, ~IcLean county, 
Illinoi_s, Oct. i, 1871. She died July 23, 1892. 

TIMOTHY R. BENJA:\IIX. 

TI~IOTHY R. BENJA1IIN, was married to Harriet E. 
Bullis, Feb. 21: 1854. and died at Chatham Center. Columbia 
county, Xew York, Feb. 20, 1895. 

JOHN R. BEXJAl!r'X. 

JOHN' R. BENJ . .\:\-IIN was married to Sarah Beaver. Feb. 
14, 18-+9, and died at Benjaminville, :\IcLean county. Illinois, 
Oct. 18, 1899. She died Feb. 25, 1910. 

GILBERT R. BEX J All IX. 

GILBERT R. BENJA~IIN died Feb. 30, 1839, in his ninth 
year. 

REt:BE~ ~I. BEXJ.\lHX. 

REEBE~ :\f. BE~J.-\1IIX was married to Laura \Voodin. 
~ t 1- 1s-1, ~- ep . -: . \ :- . 
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EIGHTH GEXER_-\ TIOX. 

Children of Ed·;.,:ard D. a11d Clzristia111za Be1Zjami11.-Darin 
G. Benjamin. born .-\pril 23. 1849: Ellen \V .. born ).larch I~ 

1852~_ died Aug. 9. 1852: Edward D .. born Sept. 3, 1g.33: ~lar 
F., born July 30. 1856. died Jan. 17. 186o: \Valter R.~ born Xo, 
10, 186o; Ida B., born July 13, · 1863. 

~Lo\RRIAGES. 

Darius G. Benjamin to Frances 0. Sharp. Dec. 31, 18,2. 
Edward D. Benjamin to Sarah" A. Lacock. April 22, 1886. 
\Vatter R. Benjamin (1st) to Hattie \V. Sharp. ::\Iar. 1:. 

1885. (2nd) Nellie \Volf~ Oct. I. 1895. 
Ida B. Ben: amin. to John F. :\Ioore. Jan. 14, 1886. 

Cliildren of Dc1-Vitt Clinton a11d Sarah Bc1Zjamill.-~Iarth,: 
Benjamin, born Sept. 27. 1850, died )larch 31. 1885: De\Vi 
Clinton, bQrn Nov. II. 1852, died Feb. 11, 1875; :\lary Carolin 
_born Aug. 25, 1855. died .Aug. 16l' 1887; .~nnie Laura. porn De 
1. 18,;8; R-0gers. born June I, 1861, died July 6, 1861: Sara. 
Emeline, born July 30, 186z died No\-. 10, 1864-

lIARRIAGEs. 

~Iary Caroline Benjamin, to Homer S. Bates, Feb. 18. 188 
Annie Laura Benjamin,. to Scott Price, Feb. 23, 18;6. 

Children of Timotlz3• R. a11d Harriet E. Beujamill.-John .. ~ 
Benjamin, born Jan. 20, 1855, died Dec. 31, 1go8; Elfleda· ::\Iari: 
born Jan. 26, 1857; Gilbert R., born Oct. 6, 1858, died July 11 

1868; Ruthella, ·born Feb. 25, 1861; Laura E., born Sept. 2: 
1862; Hattie E., born Dec. 17, 1866, died April 27, 1899 :· Ret: 
hen B., born }lay 20, 186g. 

~!ARRI AGES. 

John A. Benjamin (1st) to Alice Cadwell, Xo,:. 24- 188 
(2nd) to Isabella F. Hallet, Nov. 9. 1902. 

Ruthella Benjamin, to Frank D. Howe. Dec. 23. 18go. 
_Laura E. Benjamin. to Charles \\·. Huffman .. -\pr. 8. r~c11. 

Reuben B. Benjamin. to Annie Knott. July 16~ 18g6. 
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Children of J olrn R. mzd Sarah Benjamin, ,.-Deborah Ben
jamin, born July 23, 1851: Timothy. born April 9. 1853; ~Iartha 
E .. born Aug. 8. 1854: George D .. born Aug. L 1864-

11ARRIAGES. 

Deborah Benjamin, to Thomas J. l\Ioore~ Dec. 30, 1875. 
Timothy Benjamin ( ist), to Annie Coale. ::\Iar. 10. 1875. 

(2nd) to Agnes :\lcBarnes, Nov. 17. 1883. 
~Iartha E. Benj arnin, to \Villis B. l\lills. ~Iar. 13. 1879. 
George D. Benjamin, to Dora \Vampler, Dec. 20, 1888. 

SIXTH GENERATION. 

ELIJAH BENJA:\U~. 

Brother of Darius Benjamin. 

ELIJAH BE~J.Al\IIN 6, (Ebenezer 5. Obed + Joseph 3. 
Joseph 2, John I,) son of Ebenezer and Phoebe Benjamin. 
was born Oct. 28, 1778. He was ·married to Lois Barnes. Jan. 
25, 18o4- He died June 9, 1852, and she died Feb. 18. 1852. 
They lived and died at Red Rock, in the town of Canaan. 
Columbia county, N. Y; 

Clsildre11 of Elijah <llld Lois ·se11jami1l.--Lucinda (Gris
wold), born -Nov. 6, 18o4; Elisha B .• born Oct 2. 18o6; 
Louisa (Ford), born Dec. 6, 18o8; Edwin, born Jan. 9, 1811: 
l\lary, born Aug. 6, 1814; \VILLIA11 H .. born June 17. 1816: 
Daniel B., born Sept. 16, 1818; Nathaniel, born Jan. 18, 1821: 
Leonard, born Oct. 12, 1823. 

SEVENTH GENERATION. 

WILLIAM H. BENJ.-\llIN. 

\VILLIA:\I H. BEXJA:\IIN, son of Elijah and. Lois Ben: a·
min. was born June 17, 1816. He was married (1st) to Lydia 
French, Oct. 2, 1843, (2nd) to 1Iartha Kingsley, Oct. II, 18..iS. 

EIGHTH GE~ERA TIO~. 

Childre11 of IVil!iam H. Benjamin. 7.-Arthur H. Benja
min, born June· 14, 1847, died April 9. 1869: Charles N ., born 
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..,-\.ug. 15, 18.50, died Dec. 15. 1851; Frederick, born .Aug. I~ 

1852. died .-\pril 22. 1355; :\Iary L .. born Aug. 31. 185..4,; Fran . 
\Y., born Jan. 30, 1858; .-\ddie K .. born June 21, 1864. 

11.~RRI.-\GES. 

:\Iary L. Benjamin to Chester B. Goodrich, Feb. 6. 1878. 
Frank \Y. Benjamin, to Xettie Greenlee, Feb. 23, 1888. 
Addie K. Benjamin, to Clinton J. Fuller, Dec. 29, 1886. 

SIXTH GENERATION. 

WlLLlA:\1 B.t~J.-\MIX. 

Brother of Darius Ben= amin. . . 

\VILLIA:\1 BENJA~IIX 6, (Ebenezer 5. Obed 4. Joseph 3 
Joseph 2, John 1.) son of Ebenezer and Phoebe Benjamin, wa: 
corn at Preston, Connecticut. April 16. li68. He was marriec 
(1st) to Juliana Beebe, Jan. 24 li90- He died Xo\· .. 1841 
and she died Feb. 7, 1832, aged 63 years. They were b.nriec 
in the vault where his parents were buried on the farm in tht 
southeast corner of the present town of Chatham. Columbi, 

.N. ". county, r . 1.. 

SEVEXTH GENERATION'. 

Children of 1-Villiam and Juliana Benjaniiu.-Sally (Trayer) 
horn Oct. 10, 1790.; Christina (Crandall), born Jan. 12, 1792; 
Phoebe (Andrews), born Jan. 4, 1i95; Eleazer, born Aug. 19: 

1 i97 ; :\Iary (Bodine), born Jan. 26. 179); John, born l\i1ay 13, 
1&>1; Ruth (Smith), born )lay 13, 18o4; Anson, born April 
18, 18o8; Jane (Cady), born April 26, 1815. 

On April rr, 1833, \Villiam Benjamin was married (2nd) 
to :\1argaret :\Iaybee. by whom he had two children: \\"'illiam, 
born Oct. 8, 1834; )Iilton, born Oct. 13, 1838. 

Jane (Benjamin) Cady· and Charles R. Cady were the pa

r'!nts of Julia (Cady) Campbell, Oscar Cady and :\lary (Cady) 
Curtis. 

A.sher Goodrich was the grandson. and his children. Ches
ter B. Goodrich, .Alida (Goodrich) Young· and Frank Good
rich are great grandchildren of Elizabeth (Benjamin) Stark
weather. sister ui Darius Benjamin. 
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ANCESTRY 
of 

MARTHA(ROGERS)BE~JAMI~ 

FIRST GENERA TIO~. 

THO)IAS ROGERS was one of the Pilgrim Fathers, and 
one· of the forty-one persons who signed the Constitutions oi 
Government on board the }fayflo\,:er. His son Joseph came 
with him. The other children came over afterward. Thomas 
died in 1621. Governor Bradford, in 1650, writing of Ply
mouth Colony, says: 

Thomas Rogers died in the first sickness. but his son ·is 
still lh-ing. and is married. and hath six children. The rest 
of his children came over and are married and have many 
children. (Haxton~ s Signers of the .~1 ayf lfor.~;cr Com pact_. 
part 2, p. IO.) 

JAMES ROGERS. 

Austin. in his Geucalogical Dictionar)' of Rhode Island, 
says of James Rogers. who was. a miller at Newport. R. I., 
and General Sergeant as early as 1643 : 

He may ha,·e het!n a son of Thomas Rogers. who came in 
the )layflower in 1620, with son Joseph, and died next year. 

~ The Colonial Records show that on July 20. 1669. James 
Rogers was ordered ··to apprehend the Indian Sachem. Xine
craft. and hring him before the Governor and Council to an
swer the charge of a plot among the Indians to cut off the 
English. He was empowered to take assistance of a boat and 
two men for transportation. and also two men and three 
horses in the King's Pro\"ince:' The. Records also show that 
on 4-\ng-ust 2-i., 16;-6. he •'attended at the trial of certain [n
dians before a Co:.1rt martial held at Xewport. The Indians 
were charged with being engaged in King Philip's designs and 
;e\·eral were executed!' 

James Rogers died in I6i6, and his wife )fary died in 1678. 
C lzildren of I a11zes a11d JJ ar}' Rogcrs.-Sarah~ married about 
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1648. to Richard Knight. she died in 1680. he died in 1685: 
Thomas, born in 1639. he died Xov. 23, 1719. and hi~ \,·ife, 
Sarah, died in 1716; JOHX. born Oct._ 8~ 16 . .p. 

SECOND GEXERA TION". 

]OHS ROGERS. 

JOHN ROGERS 2 (James 1 ). son of James an<l ~lary 
Rogers, was born at ~ewport, R. I., Oct. 8. 1641. 

The records show that he was a Justice of the Peace in 
1701-2-3-4, and on a Committee to Audit the debt of the Old 
Colony in 1703. He died ::\larch 2i, 1716, and his wife~ Eliza
beth, died Oct. 24. 1676. 

Children of John and Eli=abetlz Rogers.-John. born _-\.tL 

26, 1668, and married Nov. 4, 1698. to Sarah Lautcn. \\·ho w 
born Oct. 25, 1676, he died Aug. 1 I, 1727. she died Feb. ~ 

1731; JOSEPH, born 1670; Samuel, born April 25. 16;-3. at 
ma~ed Jan. 31, 17o6, to Lydia _Holmes. who was born Jan. 
1683, he died Nov. 14, 1752, she died 1Iay 19, 1j50. 

THIRD GEXERA TIO~. 

JOSEPH ROGERS. 

JOSEPH ROGERS 3 (John 2. James 1), son of John an 
Elizabeth Rogers. was born in Xewport, R .. I., in 16;0. an 
married Elizabeth, daughter of Philip and irary Smith. 

Joseph Rogers died Oct. 2. 1710, and was buried in Xe\, · 
port Cemetery. His will was proved, Nov. 6, IjIO. His wif 
Elizabeth, died :\fay 4 170~ anad was buried at Tfrertor 
R I., where the births of their four children were recorded. 

Children of J oseplz and Eli=abeth Rogers.-1-Iary. born .-\.u~ 
24, 1699; Elizabeth~ born Jan. 23. liOI; Smith, born Dec. I.: 

Ii02; JOSEPH, born 1Iay 15, 1704. 

FOURTH GENERA TIO:N. 

JOSEPH ROGERS. _ 

JOSEPH ROGERS 4 (Joseph 3, John 2~ James r). s0P 

of Joseph and Elizabeth Rogers was horn in Tfreru1n. R. I.. 
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:\lay 1 ,;. 1704, and ma~ried Dorothy \Yood, ~larch 16, 17 26. 
He died Sept. 16. 1751. She died July 29, -1777. Both were 
buried at ~Iiddletown, Conn. 

Clzildrc,z of J oseplz ·and Doroths Rogers.-:\Iary, born at 
K ewport. R. I.. Jan. 25. 17 28 ; Joseph. born at Newport, R. I. 
Oct. 4. 1;30; Elizabeth. born at ~ewport, R. I.. Jan. 4, 1733: 
JOHX_. horn at Xewport. R. I., June 16. 1736; Constant. born 
at ~ ewport, R. I.. Oct. 15, 1738: Abigail. born at Newport. 
R. I., .-\ng. 20. 1740: Elizabeth. born at :\Iiddletown, Conn .. 
l\-Iar 4, 17➔3: Abigail. born at :\Iiddletown, Conn., April 10. 

1745: Samuel, born at :\liddletown. Conn., Feb. 19, 1748; 
Elnathan. hc-rn at :\Ii<ld1etown. Conn .. )lay 9, 1752. 

The first named Elizabeth died Aug. z9. 1735. 
The first named Ahigail died Sept. 20. 17 .. p. 
The second named Abigail died Sept. 30. 1753. 
Joseph was lost at sea with Capt. Edward Johnson on his 

passage from Surinam. which place he left F eh. 4, I 756. 
Constant was drowned Dec. 23. 1757, on. Saybrook Bar 

while bound on a voyage to the \Vest Indies. 
Elnathan married Olive :\Ioore and settled at Chazy. Clin

ton Co., X. Y. 

FIFTH GENERA TIOX. 

JOHN ROGERS. 

JOHX ROGERS 5 (Joseph 4. Joseph 3, John 2. James 1). 
son of Joseph and Dorothy Rogers, was born in Kewport. 
R. I.. June 16. 1736. He married Patience ~tiller (a daughter 
of Stephen 1liller. of ~liddletown. Conn.). Nov. 22. 1737. 
He died 1fay I. 18n. She died Aug. 25. 18o7, aged i5 years. 
Both were buried at lliddletown. Conn. . 

Children of J olz11 and Patience Rogers.-John, born Sept. 
18. 1;58: Ahigait, horn April 15. 176o: Sarah. horn Jan. 28. 
176.2: Joseph. horn :\.lay 5. 1764: TI:\IOTHY. born :.larch 3. 
1766: Con~tant. horn April 22. 1768; Patience. born April 22. 

1768; \Yilliam. horn July 26. 1770; Hannah, born ~lay 4. 
1774: Fanny. born ~larch 24, 1778. 

The oldest son. John. was drowned on the coast of Caro
lina. :\larch I. 18o5. He left three sons and five daughters. 
:\fost of them lived at :\Iiddletown. Conn. 
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His daughter .--\m1a, married Charles H. \Vetmore. of St. 
Louis, l\Io. 

Abigail and Sarah ,vere both married but neither left any 
children. 

Joseph died Dec. 25, 1783. at Ocoyes. Hispaniola. 
.Constant moYed to Summit county, Ohio. 
Patience was married to \Villiam Loomis, of ~liddletown. 

They had two sons, \Yilliam and Timothy. Both settled there. 
\Villiam mo,·ed to Vermont. 
Fanny married John Bills. of :\Iiddletown. They moYed to 

Cuj·ahoga Falls, Summit Co., Ohio. 

SIXTH GENERA.TIO~. 

TIMOTHY ROGERS. 

TI~-IOTHY ROGERS 6 (John 5, Joseph 4, Joseph 3. John 2. 

James 1), son of John and Patience Rogers, was born in :\lid
dletown, Conn., ~larch 3, 1766, and married Sally :\Ioore. Xov 
15, li90- She ,vas born near Spencertown, Columbia Co .. ·X.Y. 
11ay 22. 1770. He died June 24. 1850. She died Xo,·. 8. 18+1 
They were buried in the old graveyard, one mile east of Chat 
ha~, N. Y., near Indian Brook. 

Children of Timqthy and Sally Rogcrs.-Ralph, born Aug. 
31, 1791, died Oct. 7, 1815; 1Iaria, born :\larch 29. 1793. die< 
--; 11ARTH.A, born Feb. 18. 1795, died XoY. 30. 188-1,: .--\nna 
born l\Iarch 3,, 1797, died Feb. 17, 1837; John, born X o,·. 19. 
1799, died July 4, 1&.,~; Gilbert, born June 28, 18o5, died Jul: 
4, 1832. 

SEVENTH GENERATION. 

l\L-\RTHA (ROGERS) BEXJAlHX. 

lIARTHA ROGERS BEXJA:\ll~ i (Timothy 6. John : 
Joseph 4, Joseph 3. John 2. James 1). daughter of •Timoth::· 
and Sallx, Rogers, was born about one mile and a half n,)n:h 
east of ✓Chatham, X. Y., Feb. 18, 1795. She married Darin 
Benjamin. July 5~ 1817. He was born Feb. I5~ 1,81. and die· 
at Chatham Center. X. Y .. · April 24. 1850. She died nea 
BenjaminYille, :\lcLean c~nnty~ Illinois. XoY. 20, 1g8_,i. in he ------
ninetieth year. ,,., --



Children of Darius a1ld JI art/za Benjamin.-Edward D .. 
born June 29, 1818; De\Vitt Clinton, born ~lay 28, 1820; Tim
othy R., born ~lay 17, 1823; John R., born Oct. 17, 18.24: 
Gilbert R., born Oct. t, 1830, died Feb. 30, 1839; Reuben ~I., 
born June 29, 1833. 

Pauline (Rogers) Sleight, wife of Reuben Sleight, was the 
daughter, and Louisa (Sleight) Gifford is the granddaughter 
of Ralph Rogers, brother of ~Iartha (Rogers) Benjamin. 

1Iarla (Rogers) Thompson. ,vife of \Villiam Thompson, 
was the mother of Ralph R. Thon1pson, Louisa l Thompson) 
Van Alstyne, Benaj ah Thompson and John Thompson. 

Elsie (\Varner) Ham, widow of Jacob Ham, is the daugh
ter of Anna (Rogers) and Timothy \Varner, and the mother 
of Henry Orlo Ham, Nettie (Ham) Gildersleeve and Ed
ward J. Harn. 

John Rogers, of Valatie, Columbia county, N. Y .. was the 
father of Caroline C. Rogers, \Valter S. Rogers and ~Iartha 
(Rogers) Best and the grandfather of Allene (Rogers) Getty. 

ANCESTRY 
of 

PATIENCE(MILLER)ROGERS 
Grandmother of Martha (Roters)_ Benjamin· 

Among the maternal ancestors of Patience (:\filler) Rogers 
were Rev. Peter Bulkeley. one of the founders and the first 
pastor of Concord. :\lass., and Rev. Charles Chauncey, the sec
ond president of Harvard College. 

FIRST GENERATION. 

RE\". PETER Bt:LKELEY. 

Peter Bulkeley. was horn in Odell. Be<lfonlshire. i·~::..:'.and. 
Jan. 31, 1583. He was educated at St. John's College, Cam· 
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bridge. He took orders and succeeded to the living of his 
father in Odell, where he served for twenty-one years. when 
he was silenced by Archbishop Laud for non-conformity. In 
1635, he came to X ew England. After several months' resi
dence _in Cambridge. ~Iass.. he remo\·ed farther inland. and 
was one of ·the founders of the town of Concord~ :\lass. He 
established the first church there and was its pastor from 1637 
until his death. He was highly. esteemed by his brother- min
isters, and was noted for charitable and kindly actions. Cot
ton 1Iather, speaks of him as a ··most excellent scholar, a 
person of extensi\·e reading. who ga,·e advice to young stu
dents." Being possessed c,f considerable property at time of 
his arrival in the colony. he invested extensively in lands at 
Concord ; and repeatedly donated large tracts to deserving 
persons. who as Eliot tells us, ··uecame respectable men among 
the yeomanry.'' He was also a benefactor of Harvard Col
lege in the days of its early struggles for existence. and at his 
death he bequeathed a large part of his valuable collection of 
books to its library. He died ~larch 9, 1659. 

REV. CHARLES CHAl:NCEY. 

Charles Chauncey was horn at Yardleybury, Hertfordshire. 
England. in 1592. He was .educated at Trinity College._ Cam
bridge, and became professor of Hebrew and afterwards of 
Greek. there. In 1627 he Became Vicar of vVare, where his 
Puritanical opinions soon made him obnoxious to his ecclesi
astical superiors. He was finally silenced in 1637 for refusing 
to read Laud·s book of ··Lawful Sunday Sports.'' and took 
refuge in New England. arrfring at Plymouth in :\lay, 16.38. 
In 16.,1.1. he was settled as minister in Scituate. ~lass .. where 
he remained al~out tweh-e years. He was afterward offered 
the pr~sidency of Han·ard College. made vacant by the resig
nation of the first president. Dr. Henry Dunster. and accepted 
No\·. 27. 1654. He held this office till his death. He was held 
in high estimation at Cambridge. and Cotton )father says 
that when he had heen a year or two in the town "the church 
kept a whole day of thanksgi,·ing to God for the merry which 
the\· had enion·d in his h~ing there.·' Cncler his dirL·ctu>n the 
coliege gre~tl;- prospered for ~e,·cnteen years. He died at 
Cambridge, Feh. 19. 16i,2. He had six sons. all Harvard grad-
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uates. His daughter Sarah married Gershon1 Bulkeley. a son 
of Re\·. Peter Bulkeley. 

SECOXD GEXERATIOX. 

REY. GERSHO~I BcLKELEY. 

Gershom Bulkeley, son of Re\·. Peter Bulkeley~ was born 
Dec. 6, 1636. In 1655 he was graduated at Harvard College. 
On October 26, 1659, he was married to Sarah. daughter of 
President Charles Chauncey. In 1661 he located at Xew Lon
don~ Conn., the second minister of the church there. In 1666 

he became pastor at \V ethersfield. Conn.. the third ordain~d 
minister there. About ten years thereafter, by reason of the 
weakness of his voice and feeble health he was dismissed at 
his own request. He then ·devoted himself to the practice of 
medicine and surgery. and in such capacity served in seYeral 
expeditions during King Philip·s \Yar. In 16;9 he was dep
utv for \Vethersfield in the General Court. He died Dec. 2. - . 

IjIJ. His wife Sarah, died June 9, 16gg. 

THIRD GEXERA TION. 

DR. CHARLES Bt:LKELEY. 

Charles Bulkeley. son of Gershom and Sarah (Chauncey) 
Bulkeley. married Hannah Raymond and practiced medicine 
at X ew London, Conn. Their daughter Hannah married Rich
ard Goodrich. 

FOURTH GEXERATION. 

HAX~AH (BULKELEY) GOODRICH. 

Hannah Bulkeley. daughter of Dr. Charles and Hannah 
(Raymond) Bulkeley. was horn in 16go. She married Richard 
Goodrich, :\lay 18. 1709. and died Sept. 23, Ij20. Their daugh
ter. Anna Goodrich. married Stephen 1iiller, of :\Iiddletown. 
Conn. 

. FIFTH GEXERA TIO~. 

A.xx A ( GooDRICH) :\hLLER • 

. -\nna Goodrich. daughter of Richard and H anr:ah ( Bul
keley) Goodrich, was horn :\larch 6, 1710~ and married Stephen 
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::\liller July 2, Ij30. Their daughter Patience. married John 
Rogers, Nov. 22. 1757. They were the grandparents of :\Iartha 
(Rogers) Benjamin. 

ANCESTRY 

of 

RICHARD GOODRICH 

Among the first colonial ancestors of Richard Goodrich 
were Richard Treat and \Villiam Goodrich. 

RICH.-\RD TREAT. 

Richard Treat, born in England. was one of the first set
tlers of the town of \Vethersfield. Conn. He was a deputy 
from _\Vethersfield in the General Court from 1044 till 1658. a 
magistrate from 1658 till 1665~ and one of the patentees of the 
famous Charter that was granted_ to Connecticut by Charles 
II, in 1662. He died in 1669. His son Richard married Sarah 
Coleman and their daughter Sarah married Ephraim Good
rich, son of William Goodrich. 

WILLIAl[ GOODRICH. 

William Goodrich. father of Ephraim Goodrich, was born 
in England, probably in or near Bury St. Edmunds. County 
Suffolk. He came to New England, probably with his brother 
John, whose name first appears on the Records of New ·Eng
land (Hartford), Nov. 10. 1643. The_ first entry on the Conn. 
Records relative to \Villiam Goodrich is that of his marriage 
to Sarah, daughter of :\Iatthew :\Iarvin of Hartford Oct. 4. 
1648. He was deputy from \Vethersfield in the General Court 
h~ld at Hartford. ).fay 15. 1662. He· is called '"Ensign \\"il
liam Goodrich.'' in 1676. just after the close of King Philip's 
\Var. He died in 1676 and his widow died in 1702. Their son 
Ephraim married Sarah Treat. 

EPHRAIM GOODRICH. -Ephraim Goodrich. son of \Villiam and Sarah ( :\Ian·in) 
Goodrich, \~·as born in \\" cthersfid<l, June 2, 1663. He mar-
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ried Sc1rah. daughter of ~Iaj. Richard and Sarah (Coleman) 
Treat. ~lay 20, 168-1,. They resided at Rocky Hill. Conn. He 
died Ft:h. 2;. 1739. and she died Jan. 26, 1712. Their oldest 
child Richard. married Hannah Bulkeley~ daughter oi Dr. 
Charles Bulkeley. 

RICH.~RD GOODRICH. 

Richard Goodrich. son of Ephraim and Sarah (Treat) 
Goodrich, was born Feb. 2i, 1685, and died April 7. 1759. He 
was the common ancestor of :\Iartha (Rogers) Benjamin and 
of Asher Goodrich; of the former by his first wife Hannah 
Bulkeley. and of the latter by his second wife, llehitablc
Boardman. 
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ANCESTRY 

of 

SALLY(MOORE)ROGERS 

DEACON ]OHX }JOORE. 

The first of the American ancestors of the mother of :\Iar
tha · {Rogers) Benjamin is said to have been Dtacon John 
:\Ioore, one of the first settlers of \Vindsor, . Conn. · He can1e 
over in a company of one hundred and forty persons. gathered 
chiefly from the counties of Devon. Dorset. and Somersetshire. 
England. They sailed from Plymouth~ }larch Jo· 1630. i-n the 
"}Iary and John." Captain Squeb. landed at Xantasktt. }lass., 
llay JO, and settled at a place they named Dorchester. now a 
part of Boston. John ~Ioore~s name appears in the list of 
freemen of the· town and patentees of land. Ffre yc:ars later 
(1635) about one-half of this. settlement, including John }Ioore, 
went overland with their horses. cattle, etc.. to the Connecti
cut River. and began the settlement of \Vindsor, Conn. The 
following spring Rev: John \:Vareham, their Dorchester minis
ter, came to \Vindsor and John }Ioore was made his deacon. 

John l\.foore built a house. owned farms. was a juror in 
1639 to 1642. and was an original patentee of land from the 
King. He owned a pike manu factory and a ferry. In com
pany with Capt. Newberry and a ~Ir. Greenwood he was 
ordered to survey out lands in Simsbury so it could be opened 
for settlement. The place was but a few miles from \\.ind
sor and the settlers of Simshurv came from the latter \·illaze. 
He died Sept. 18th. 1677, and ~Yas buried in \Vindsor.~· ( The 
J,f oore Famils. by Edward J. :\Ioore.) 

NOADI.-\H l\'lOORE. 

Noadiah ~Ioore. the father of Sally ().Ioore) Rogers. \Yas 
born in Simsbury, Conn .. XoY. 5, 1730. He_ married .-\nna 
Loomis, daughter of Samuel and Catharine (Saxton) Lo()mis. 
of Sheffield, ~Iass., Ang. 3, 1758. They liYed successi\-ely m 
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Sheffield, Great Barrington. :\lass.~ and near Spencertown in 
Columbia county~ X. Y .. Ht: die<l July 21, 1786, and she <lied 
July 4. 1814. They are buried in Spencertown churchyard. 

Clzildrcll of .Yoadialr a,rd A,rna JI oon·.-Pliny, born April 
14, 1759~ married :\Iartha Corbin; Annis, born Nov. 29. 1761. 
married Gilbert Van Allen: Olive, born :\larch 3, 1764. mar
ried Elnathan Rogers; Reuben. born Feb. 8. 1768, married 
LeYina Dean; Sally, born )lay 22. 1770. married Timothy Rog
ers; Benjamin. born Nov. 12, 1772, married :\1artha Corbin, 
Eunice. born Aug. 18, 1778, married Caleb Hill. 

Pliny :\Ioore, Elnathan Rogers (husband of Olive). and 
Benjamin :\Ioore went to Clinton county, X. Y., and were 
among the first settlers of Champlain. 

Gilbert Van Allen and Annis. the second child of N oadiah 
~loore. were the parents of Catharine ( Van Allen) Van Val
kenburg and . Reuben Van Allen, and the grandparents of Elsie 
l\Iaria (Van Valkenburg) \Vilbur and James G. Van Valken
burg. of Chatham Center. ~- Y. 

Timothy Rogers (husband of Sally), and Reuben :\Ioore 
settled on farms near each other in the southeastern part oi 
the present town of Chatham, N. Y. 

Reuben :\Ioore liYed to be over ninety years of age. He 
died Dec. 27, 1858, and left him sun·h·ing only three of his 
ten children: Plato, ~Iary Ann· and Silas. His youngest 
child. \Villiam Reuben :\Ioore, the father of Reuben :\Ioore, 
of Chatham, died Oct. II, 1844-

Caleh Hill and Eunice, the youngest child of Noadiah 
l\Ioore. were the parents of Henry Hill~ Noadiah :\Ioore Hill, 
Gilbert Van Allen Hill and Sally Ann Hill. The four chil
dren were born at North Chatham, N. Y., where their father 
was a farmer, had a tannery and hotel and was postmaster. 
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ANCESTRY 

of 

THANKFUL(GRAVES)WOODIN 
Grandmother of Laura (Woodin) Benjamin 

. 
FIRST GENERATION I~ A11ERICA. 

Joax GRA\"ES. 

Born in England,· came to this country with his wl!e m 
1635, settled in Concord, :\lass., joined the church of which 
Re\p. Peter Bulkeley was pastor and was master of ,the --Try
a11," the first _'\.merican built ship, in 1648. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

BEXJAllIX GRA\"ES. 

Son of John Graves, was born in Concord, ~lass .. in 1645. 
married October 21. 1667. :\Iary· Hoar, daughter of John 
H.oar, lawyer, son of Charles Hoar o"f the City of Glouces
ter, England. who was alderman there from 1632 to 1638 .. and 
whose grandfather, Charles Hoar, was mayor. Daniel! brother 
of l\Iary Hoar, was great great grandfather of Hon. George 
F. Hoar, United States Senator from .:\lassachusetts. Ben: a-

• min Graves was a member of Captain \Vheeler's Company of 
Concord and fought against the Indians in July and _-\ugu~t. 
1675. In the same year on the .28th of September. he received 
credit for service and again. Feb. 29. 1676. He remo\·ed to 
Saybrook, Conn., bought lands in that town. Jan. 25. I 703. and 
was living there as late as Sept 4, 1716, when he deeded one
half of his lands to his son John. of Killingworth. Conn. He 
had previously deeded one-ha] f of same to his son Joseph~ of 
Saybrook. -Benjamin died before :\larch 23, 174 
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THIRD GEXER:\ TIOX. 

BENJ A!\UX GR.\\"ES. 

Son of Be'lj amin Graves. was born in Concord, :\lass .. 
:\larch 2, 1676, and settled in Colchester. New London county. 
Conn., in 1709. In the deed given to him of lands there he 
was described as from New London, Conn. He was admitted 
inhabitant at town meeting. Jan. 8, 1716, and chosen lister (tax 
appraiser) at town meeting Decel!lber. 1727. He died Decem
ber 30, Ij52. His grave stone is still standing in the gra\·eyard 
attached to the church at Colchester and is in · excellent con
dition. 

FOURTH GENERATION. 

J EDEDL\H GRAVES. 

Son of Benjamin Graves 2. was born 1n New London. 
Conn., about 17o8, and ,vas baptized :\lay 15, 1709. He lived 
in East Haddam, lliddlesex county, Conn.. as early as 1723. 
when he bought lands there. 

FIFTH GENERATION. 
STEP HEX GRA \ 0 ES. 

Son of Jedediah and Elizabeth (Allen) Graves, was born 
in East Haddam, Conn.. February i, li42- He married Pa
tience Hatch, of Rhode Island, and moved to Green Rfrer in 
the town of Hillsdale, Columbia county, N. Y., (then a part 
of Albany county) ,,,-here his children were born. His old
est brother, Jonah. was born June 20, 1729. Stephen Graves 
was second Lieutenant in his brother. Captain Jonah·s. Com
pany. Claverack Battalion. 9th Regiment. Col. Peter Van
N e~s. Albany County :Militia. during the Re,·olutionary war. 
He died April 21, 1820, and his widow died February 22. 1825. 

SIXTH GENERATION". 

THAXKFt:L (GRAVES) \Voomx. 

Dau~hter of Stcplkn and Patience (Hatch) GraYes. \\·as 
born in the town of Hillsdale, ~- Y., Oct. 14. 17j2. marrit:,i 
Daniel \Voodin, died Xov. 3, 1851. 
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SEVEXTH GEXERATIOX. 

DA\·ro GRA\·Es \\'"0001=-:-. 

Son of Thankful ( GraYes) and Daniel \Yoodin. was l 
in Hillsdale, X. · 'i.. July 8th. 1798~ and married Sarah 
Roraback. at Kinderhook, X. Y., April 30th. 1832. He 
County Superintendent of Schools for Columbia county, X. 
for- several years and died Feb. 24, 1879. His wife Sara..h 
born in Stephentown. Rensselaer county, X. Y., and died _J. 

15, 1870. Her parents were Frederick and Nancy (Gn 
man) Roraback. They were married _-\.pril 14, I8oo. He · 
born in Ghent, Columbia county. N. Y.. :\lay 13, 1775, ; 
died April 7. 1863. She was born in Schodack, Rens~e· 
county, X. Y., Oct. 5, 1779, and died Jan. 6, 1867. 

EIGHTH GENERATION. 

Lu:RA \Vooo1s BENJA~nx~ 

Daughter of· David G. and Sarah G: \roodin, was borr 
Kinderhook, X. Y., and married Reuben ~F. Benjamin, Se: 
15 1856. Since then-they have always resided at 510 East Gr 
Street in Bloomington. Illinois. Her sister, Kate \\. oodin. 
ter the death ·oi her father, liYed with· them until she d 
Feb. II, Igor. 




